County of San Mateo ~ Contract Amendment

Contract Number: Amendment Number:
84700-19-R076005 1

Agreement between the County of San Mateo and dba Spinitar

THE AGREEMENT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS

Agreement Amount

Original Amount;: Current Amount: Addition or Reduction: New Total Amount:
$2,155,962 2,155,962 $44,998.03 $2,200,960.03
Agreement Term:

Original Start Date: Original End Date: New Start Date: New End Date:
7/10/2018 12/31/2019 7/10/2018 12/31/2019

Paragraph: 3 is hereby [ added ® amended as follows:
In no event shall County'’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed TWO MILLION TWO
HUNDRED THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS AND THREE CENTS.

Other changes: Add Exhibit A-1 as additional Scope of Work “PSC Video Wall Move” dated August
13, 2019.

This change is effective as of: 8/28/2019

ALL OTHER PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT REMAIN UNCHANGED

kil B2/t DD edins

Tontraétbr Signature Date Contractor Name (please print)

Adam Ely, PDU

Purchasing Agent Signature Date Purchasing Agent Name (please print)
{Department Head or Authorized {Department Head or Authorized Designee)
Designee) County of San Mateo

County of San Mateo

Templote Version Date - August 26, 2016 Page 1



Scope of Work:

County of San Mateo
Regional Operations
Center - PSC Video Wall
Move

Prepared by:
Spinitar
50646 Commercial Cir.
Concord CA 94520

August 13, 2019

o [rfegrabcn » Service s Sopar



Y.

SPhinITAR

August 13, 2019

Chris Flatmoe

County of San Mateo
555 County Center,
CA 94063

Subject:  Audio Visual Systems Scope of Work - PSC Video Wall Move - Revision 2

Dear Chris,

We have prepared this proposal to help you implement the move of the PSC Video Wall
within the Regional Operations Center. it includes a summary of our recommendations
and the scope of our design/build services for the project.

We have prepared an overview of the functional approach to meet the audiovisual
capabilities recommended for the facility. included in this proposal is a scope of work,
summary of system investment, AV support services and payment terms.

This proposal represents our understanding of how the system will perform based on our
review of the initial equipment recommendations. The intention of this package is to
capture the design intent of your room(s). Please review the documentation to confirm all
details are captured.

Spinitar is committed to providing you with multimedia systems that will serve as models for
innovative environments. We are confident that our participation on the Regional
Operations Center will contribute to its success. Please feel free to contact me to discuss
this proposal further. We look forward to working with you and your team on this venture.

Sincerely,

Greg Goddard
Systems Account Manager
Greg.goddard@spinitar.com

Sales. s Deé.iéh'é iri:f_égr_c_:llp.




SCOPE OF WORK

Based on our discussions with you, Spinitar recommends the following approach to meet
the functional needs and basic requirements defined for the project.

The following locations are included in this Scope of Work:
PSC

« PSC:

¢ Video Wall:

The existing floor-standing struciure for the video wall shall be removed and recycled
by Spinitar. The existing swing-arm mountis shall be property of County of San Mateo.
New wall mounts shall be provided and installed on South soffit wall. The wall mounts
allow for front serviceability. Placement and alignment of video wall displays to be
performed as per original Scope of Work. The video wall shall function as per original
Scope of Work,

» Patch and/or painting of existing wall behind the video wall structure to be
provided by others.

Conduit per drowings is to be provided by others.

Wall peneirations/cabling access per drawings is to be provided by others.
Wall backing/support per drawings is to be provided by others.
Reasonable access for removal of video wall structure is required.

The schedule will need io be revised upon acceptance of this change.

Exclusions:

The following work is not included in our scope of work:

» All conduit, high voliage, wiring panels, breakers, relays, boxes, receptacles, etc.

» Concrete saw cutting and /or core drilling.

» Fire wall, ceiling, roof and floor penetration.

» Necessary sheet rock replacement and/or repair.

» Necessary ceiling tile or T-bar modifications, replacements and/or repair.

» Millwork (table cuts, moldings, frim, eic.)

* Painting and patching

» Permits (unless specifically provided for and identified within the contract).

» Data drops

« Crestron App is required for iPAD control and is to be provided by client.

« A server is required for running Crestron Fusion scheduling system and is to be provided
by client.




NOTICE: This Scope of Work Is dellvered on the basls of the following Assumpfions:

The room(s) moatch the drawings provided

Site preparation by the Customer and their contractors includes elechicol and data placement per general
cantractor specification.

Site preparation will be verified by general contractor project manager or represeniative before scheduling of
the installation. All work areas should be clean and dust free prior to the beginning of on-site integralion of
electronic equipment.

Customer communicotion of readiness will be considered accurate and executable by general contractor
project manager.

There is ready access to the building / facility and the room(s) for equipment and materials.

There is secure storage for equipment during a multiple-day integration,

Cable or Satellile drops must be in place with converler boxes operational before the completion of
integration. Any delay resulting in extra work caused by late amival of these items will result in a change order
for time and materials.

Document review / feedback on drawings / correspondence will be completed by the Customer within two
business days {unless otherwise noted}

In developing a cemprehensive proposal for equipment and integration services Spinitar's Sales
Representatives and Engineering tearns must make some assumptions regarding the physical construction of
your facility, the availability of technical infrastructure and site conditions for installation. If any of the
conditions we have indicoted in the site survey form are incorrect or have changed for your particular project
or project site, please let your Sales representative know as soon as possible. Conditions of the site found
during integration efforf which are different from those documented may have an effect on the price of the
system solution, integration or services. To ensure that you have an accurate proposal based on your facility
and specific to the conditions of your project, please review all project documentalion carefully,

Integraticon Project Management Processes

Spinitar will follow a foundational project monagement process which may include the following
actions/deliverables {based on the size/complexity/duration of the integration project):

Site Survey - performed prior to Scope of Work and atlached

Project Welcome Nolice — emailed upon receipt of Purchase Order

Project Kick-Off meeting with Customer Representative(s) - either by phone or in-person

Project Status reviews — informal or formal - either by phone or in-person (based on the
size/complexity/duration of the project}

Project Change Control - comprised of Field Directed Change Order and/or Contract Change Order
submittals {see Appendix)

Project Punch List / Substantiol Completion [see Appendix) - ol Customer walk-through - prior to Service
transition (if purchased)

Knowledge Transfer [Training)

This is geared specifically towards the end-user / operalor. The purpose of this knowledge tronsfer is {o provide
operators with the necessary knowledge to confidently and comfortably operate all aspects of the integrated
systam. Areqs covered Include the following:

Equipment and system overview

Equipment operation and function

Equipment start up, stop, and shui Down

Equipment cutomatic and manual operafion

Discussion and documeniation relating to conirol systern operation

Discussion and documentation relating to system processor and its control applications

Powering up, powering down AV sysiem vio control system

Manual operation of display systems, audio system ond all other related compenents

Use/operation of patch panels, when and where to be used

who to call when help is required

~ salest» Design - Infedration s Service  « Supporf




TECHNICAL SERVICES APPROACH {&;,/-

SPIIITAR

Spinitar provides a turnkey audiovisual system included but not limited to the following
services:

Design Engineering:

e Preparation of sysiem functionol interconnection diagrams, circuit defails,
equipment rack elevations and testing/commissioning of the sysiem for optimal
performance.

¢ Project Management:

Attends construction and client meetings throughout the duration of the project
Provides status reports

Develop project schedule and oversight of the Spinitar team

Oversee the training needs and documentation of the customer

Supervise end-user training on systems operotion

Facilitate completion of final punch list items and close out package

s  Shop Installation:
Labor performed in-house,
* Racking of equipment, mounting equipment within rack and wiring interconnects
» Testing components within rack for proper operation and custom wali plates and/or
custom electronic devices, etc.

» Field Installation:

Labor performed on the job sile.

» Pulling, labeling and terminating cable with-in the room(s)
Mounting and terminating all wall plates
Installing structural systems for audiovisual equipment
Mounting equipment in millwork, wails, floors and/or ceilings
System level testing and de-bugging
Site cleanup and disposal, etc.

« Programming: Lobor performed off-site 1o develop software programmed to specific
approved design for human interface control of the audio-visual system.
» Base program from function list

Base touch panel layout from drawings

Client-approved layout and functionality

Loading program and test functions {in-shop)

Modifying program to reflect field conditions.




AV.SUPPORT SERVICES |

Spinitar, founded in 1984, it a leading systers desigpe: and integraiion firm dedicated o
provicding its clents with custom audio, visual and commumoottion solutions and services.
Spirctor integrates cusfom oudioviual lechnclogy solchions arnys o wade carray of miorket
regments, moluding comporale

eclucoion and oevwverrierienl,

Spinitar's Service Department
e vnderstand ihot investing in an ausiioveaal syabem B pour organizabion s an important
cdacision. Even rmorm crihcal is properly i regubarke rocmsicining vour system to avaid o
poientiol mishaw that coukd Lause paisanns! downlime ond o revenue opporiunities,
Spupdtar s plegsed o hove the lorgest dedicated indhoase wuppert teom n the western US
Our suppor sevice professionaly are manofacirer ronsd ard indusiry cerlibied 1o wervace

your guadicvisual and commumcohon Bachnolbooy sabsdiarn

Spanilar b g wide vonely of service gifsnng, 1 03
Mordsnonoe and Support Agiesmsats, &Y Shatfreg, Merniob pE‘*
Mot i

e and Time-canci=-patenal Sersces, llzas Uz foe A7
) i R ¥ o o G
‘”! e IE i J'-' & fresp .II- 'I.l!,’_l.-;;EJI.] I-f_'_l,i,". g IrE TR 11, s Ay n:-._

Workmanship
*n_‘_l o -'i' moInEs s ooavisrerd Feoy T y " TG T Ry
prasioet Sgmeiidan standts paline cdovan i mateibafion ssaag 3 ' 193

frorne cenehout vas gale any
aoet, . After The 3 dlovs eagd i | £ .
eeck by worfntanship, Hrers oo Beee 5 paoreaals cooege Do - b
i . 175 himedufed For o ourie Bytanes 0o 3
171 ";-x L 1 1 [ Fi= ;




.---")
SUMMARY OF SYSTEM INVESTMENT ﬁd"

The following is a summary of costs for each area of the project. The AV Equipment cost
reflects all of the magjor components necessary to meet the project's funclional goals. The
Technical Services cost includes the Applications Engineering, Project Engineering, CAD,
Project Management, Shop Installation and Field Installation Labor required for the project.
Materials cost include the cable, connectors, plate, panels and miscellaneous incidental
components required to integrated the AV equipment into the final system.

PSC Video Wall Move:

Equipment & Materials $ 11,960.00
Freight $ 430.00
Technical Services: $ 31,400.00
Sales Tax: $ 1,208.03
Total; S 44,998.03

PR T GRAND TOTAL: 544,99

STANDARD PAYMENT TERMS

20% - deposit due upon notice to proceed

30% - due upon delivery of equipment to Spinitar warehouse and initiation of in-shop
fabrication

30% - due upon successful completion of installation

20% - due upon successful client sign off

Invoices will be submitted in accordance with standard terms.




1

Spinitar is committed io improving how our clients present, receive and exchange
important information in their communication environments. We have the experience and
expertise to provide the County of San Mateo with multimedia systems that will serve as
models for innovative presentation environments.

The Spinitar team looks forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

SPINITAR

Greg Goddard ﬂé V

Account Manager Client Approval
€319

Dote






